

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #297 Petitioner: JANETTE SUSAN ROSE v. Respondents: GREG KISHIYAMA and NED SOUTHWICK and Title Board: THERESA CONLEY; DAVID POWELL; and JASON GELENDER	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
<i>Attorneys for Petitioner</i> Martha M. Tierney, No. 27521 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 E.16 TH AVE, SUITE 350 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 242-7577 E-mail: mtierney@tierneylawrence.com	Case No.: 2020SA0138
PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Initiative Violates the Single Subject Requirement	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. The Single Subject Requirement.....	4
1. The Initiative Violates the Single Subject Requirement Due to Its Broad Scope	4
2. The Initiative Violates the Single Subject Requirement Because It Says It Prohibits Inhibiting Consumer Choice but Does the Opposite.	7
II. The Initiative’s Title Does Not Correctly and Fairly Express the True Intent and Meaning of the Measure.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Title and Submission Clauses Are Misleading	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Title & Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2005-2006 # 55</i> , 138 P.3d 273, 278 (Colo. 2006).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132)</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016)	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5, 8
<i>Outcalt v. Bruce</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>Outcalt v. Bruce</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	7
<i>Milo v. Coulter (In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129)</i> , 333 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2014)	9
<i>Hayes v. Spalding (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73)</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014)	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity,”</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994)	11

STATUTES

§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019).....	11
§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S (2019).....	8
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, Section 1(5.5) 7
